Cash Dividend will be approximately US$33 million, which is payable in U.S. dollars and in cash, and will be
funded by surplus cash and to be paid out from the additional paid-in capital account of the Company.

TUYA INC.   INTERIM REPORT 202574

(All amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

Notes to the Interim Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

TUYA INC.   INTERIM REPORT 202574

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in
certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”). The effects of material differences
between the Financial Information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs are as follows:

As of December 31, 2024

Consolidated Balance Sheet data

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
 reported

 under IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification and

measurement of
 preferred shares

 (Note(a))

Listing
 expenses
 (Note(b))

Operating
 leases

 (Note(c))

Share-based
 compensation

 (Note(d))

Long-term
 investments

(Note(e))

Short-term
 investments

(Note(f))

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 4,550 – – (251) – – – 4,299
Accounts receivable, net 7,592 – – – – – – 7,592
Notes receivable, net 7,485 – – – – – – 7,485
Short-term investments 194,536 – – – – – (500) 194,036
Prepayments and other current assets 16,179 – – – – – – 16,179
Other non-current assets 678 – – – – – – 678
Long-term investments 180,092 – – – – (8,437) – 171,655
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – – – – – 8,437 500 8,937

Total assets 1,103,780 – – (251) – – – 1,103,529

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 96,332 – – – – – – 96,332

Accumulated deficit (569,851) (5,513,140) (9,177) (251) 1,618 (1,376) – (6,092,177)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (19,716) – – – – 1,376 – (18,340)
Additional paid-in capital 1,612,712 5,513,140 9,177 – (1,618) – – 7,133,411

Total shareholder’s equity 1,007,448 – – (251) – – – 1,007,197

INTERIM REPORT 2025   TUYA INC.   75

(All amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

Notes to the Interim Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

INTERIM REPORT 2025   TUYA INC.   75

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

As of June 30, 2025

Consolidated Balance Sheet data

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
 reported

 under IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification and

measurement of
 preferred shares

 (Note(a))

Listing
 expenses
 (Note(b))

Operating
 leases

 (Note(c))

Share-based
 compensation

 (Note(d))

Long-term
 investments

(Note(e))

Short-term
 investments

(Note(f))

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 4,398 – – (189) – – – 4,209
Accounts receivable, net 11,346 – – – – – – 11,346
Notes receivable, net 12,197 – – – – – – 12,197
Short-term investments 110,324 – – – – – (500) 109,824
Prepayments and other current assets 17,999 – – – – – – 17,999
Other non-current assets 319 – – – – – – 319
Long-term investments 183,760 – – – – (8,523) – 175,237
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – – – – – 8,523 500 9,023

Total assets 1,104,118 – – (189) – – – 1,103,929

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 93,734 – – – – – – 93,734

Accumulated deficit (546,247) (5,513,140) (9,177) (189) 7,295 (1,285) – (6,062,743)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (19,226) – – – – 1,285 – (17,941)
Additional paid-in capital 1,575,826 5,513,140 9,177 – (7,295) – – 7,090,848

Total shareholder’s equity 1,010,384 – – (189) – – – 1,010,195

TUYA INC.   INTERIM REPORT 202576

(All amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

Notes to the Interim Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

TUYA INC.   INTERIM REPORT 202576

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Six months ended June 30, 2024

Condensed consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive (loss)/income data

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
 reported

 under IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification and

measurement of
 preferred shares

 (Note(a))

Listing
 expenses
 (Note(b))

Operating
 leases

 (Note(c))

Share-based
 compensation

 (Note(d))

Long-term
 investments

(Note(e))

Short-term
 investments

(Note(f))

Research and development expenses (46,467) – – 103 3,679 – – (42,685)
Sales and marketing expenses (18,370) – – 44 1,423 – – (16,903)
General and administrative expenses (32,335) – – 16 15,278 189 – (16,852)
Other non-operating incomes, net 2,647 – – – – – – 2,647
Financial income, net 25,259 – – (167) – (328) – 24,764

Net (loss)/income (415) – – (4) 20,380 (139) – 19,822

Other comprehensive loss (1,232) – – – – 139 – (1,093)

Net comprehensive (loss)/income (1,647) – – (4) 20,380 – – 18,729

INTERIM REPORT 2025   TUYA INC.   77

(All amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

Notes to the Interim Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

INTERIM REPORT 2025   TUYA INC.   77

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Six months ended June 30, 2025

Condensed consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive income data

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
 reported

 under IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification and

measurement of
 preferred shares

 (Note(a))

Listing
 expenses
 (Note(b))

Operating
 leases

 (Note(c))

Share-based
 compensation

 (Note(d))

Long-term
 investments

(Note(e))

Short-term
 investments

(Note(f))

Research and development expenses (45,183) – – 101 1,743 – – (43,339)
Sales and marketing expenses (16,172) – – 55 1,576 – – (14,541)
General and administrative expenses (18,315) – – 16 2,358 27 – (15,914)
Other non-operating incomes, net 4,309 – – 11 – – – 4,320
Financial income, net 23,156 – – (121) – 64 – 23,099

Net income 23,604 – – 62 5,677 91 – 29,434

Other comprehensive income 490 – – – – (91) – 399

Net comprehensive income 24,094 – – 62 5,677 – – 29,833

(a) Classification and measurement of preferred shares

Under U.S. GAAP, the preferred shares of the Company are accounted for as mezzanine equity. The
Preferred Shares are recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance costs, and carried at the amount
recorded at inception and no subsequent changes are needed.

Under IFRSs, the preferred shares, represent a financial liability with embedded features. The preferred
shares are measured at fair value and designated as of fair value through profit or loss with issuance
costs recorded in general and administrative expenses. The issuance costs are recorded in profit or